STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DE 23-043

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
d/b/a EVERSOURCE ENERGY

2023 Energy Service Solicitations

Procedural Order Re: Motion for Rehearing or Clarification

On July 6, 2023, Public Service Company of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource
Energy (Eversource) filed a motion for rehearing or clarification of Order No. 26,851 (June
22, 2023), in which the Commission ordered Eversource to file “a summary comparison of
the monthly average ISO-New England market electricity prices with the power supply
charge components for Eversource’s Small Customer Group” by the 10t day of the
following month on a monthly basis during the sixth-month default service rate period
beginning on August 1, 2023. Eversource requested that the Commission modify this
order to require these filings 30 days instead of 10 days after the end of each month,
because ISO-New England does not publish the relevant information on its website until
later in the month. Neither the New Hampshire Department of Energy nor the Office of the
Consumer Advocate objected to Eversource’s request.

The Commission GRANTS Eversource’s motion for clarification. Order No.
26,851 is modified so that, on a monthly basis over the six-month default service rate
period, Eversource is to file by the 30th day of the following month, a summary
comparison of the monthly average ISO-New England market electricity prices with the

power supply charge components for Eversource’s Small Customer Group.
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So ordered, this twenty-seventh day of July, 2023.
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Daniel C. Goldner Carleton B.‘ Simpson

Chairman ommissioner Commissioner
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Email Addresses

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov
Suzanne.G.Amidonl@energy.nh.gov
Scott.T.Balise@energy.nh.gov
jessica.chiavara@eversource.com
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov
Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov
nhregulatory@eversource.com
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov
dmaganty@ascendanalytics.com
golding@communitychoicepartners.com
Clifton.Below@CPCNH.org
brian.callnan@communitypowernh.gov
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